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1921 Ringwood Avenue » San Jose, Califomnia 95131-1721 - (408) 453-7300 « Fax (408) 4379526

/ ' \ EMCON Associates
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December 30, 1994
Project 0805-132.01

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Re: Third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring program results, ARCO service station
6041, Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring program
at ARCO Products Company (ARCO) service station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway,
Dublin, California (Figure 1). The quarterly monitoring program complies with Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements regarding underground
tank investigations.

BACKGROUND

In June 1990, a waste-oil tank was removed from the site. In September 1991, RESNA
conducted an initial subsurface environmental investigation to evaluate the impact of a
gasoline spill beneath a gasoline dispenser pump. This investigation included installation
of three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) beneath the tank pit to
assess the presence of hydrocarbons.

Between October and November 1992, a second phase of investigation was conducted by
RESNA which included installation of three additional groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-4 through MW-6) and four vadose wells (VW-1 through VW-4) in October 1992,
and soil-vapor extraction (SVE) pilot testing in November 1992.

Between August 1993 and February 1994, a third phase of investigation was conducted
by RESNA which included additional on-site subsurface investigation to evaluate potential
sources of gasoline hydrocarbons in soil to aid in the design of an interim SVE and air
sparge (AS) systems, installation of one vadose well (VW-5) and two air sparge wells
(AS-1 and AS-2), and AS pilot testing.

Groundwater monitoring and sampling at this site was initiated in September 1991.
Currently, six groundwater monitoring wells, five vadose wells and two air sparge wells
exist on site. For additional background information, please refer to Report of Findings,
Air Sparge Pilot Test, (RESNA, June 10, 1994).
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Wells MW-1 through MW-6 are monitored quarterly.

MONITORING PROGRAM FIELD PROCEDURES AND RESULTS

The third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event was performed by Integrated
Wastestream Management, Inc. (IWM), on August 25, 1994. Field work performed by
TWM during this quarter included (1) measuring depths to groundwater and subjectively
analyzing groundwater for the presence of floating product in wells MW-1 through
MW-6, (2) purging and subsequently sampling groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
throngh MW-6 for laboratory analysis, and (3) directing a state-certified laboratory to
analyze the groundwater samples. The results of IWM’s field work were transmitted to
EMCON in a report dated September 19, 1994. These data are presented in Appendix
A.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Groundwater samples collected during third quarter monitoring were analyzed for total
petroleur hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX). Groundwater samples were prepared for analysis by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) method 5030 (purge and trap). Groundwater was analyzed for
TPHG by the methods accepted by the Department of Toxic Substances Centrol,
California EPA (Cal-EPA), and referenced in the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUFT) Field Manual (State Water Resources Control Board, May 1988, revised October
1989). Samples were analyzed for BTEX by EPA method 8020, as described in Test
Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods (EPA, SW-846,
November 1986, Third Edition). These methods are recommended for samples from
petroleum-hydrocarbon-impacted sites in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites
(August 10, 1990).

MONITORING PROGRAM RESULTS

Results of the third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event are summarized in
Table 1 and illustrated in Figure 2. Historical groundwater elevation data, including
top-of-casing elevations, depth-to-water measurements, calculated groundwater elevations,
floating-product thickness measurements, and groundwater flow direction and gradient
data, are summarized in Table 2. Table 3 summarizes historical laboratory data for
TPHG and BTEX. Table 4 summarizes historical groundwater elevation data for the BP
station located at 7197 Village Parkway, the former Shell station located at 7194 Amador
Valley Boulevard, and the UNOCAL station located at 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard.
Figure 3 illustrates vicinity groundwater elevation data for all four service stations
(ARCO, BP, Shell, and UNOCAL) during the third quarter of 1994. Copies of the third
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quarter 1994 certified analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are included
in Appendix B.

MONITORING PROGRAM EVALUATION

On-site groundwater contours and analytical data for the third quarter of 1994 are
presented in Figure 2. An approximate direction of groundwater flow and hydraulic
gradient could not be determined based on the groundwater elevation data collected at the
site during the third quarter of 1994, An approximate direction of groundwater flow and
gradient for the site vicinity were calculated using groundwater elevation data collected
from the UNOCAL, ARCO, and former Shell service stations during the August 25, 1994,
cooperative sampling event. Based on this data groundwater in the site vicinity flows
east-southeast at an approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.005 foot per foot (Figure 3).

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 did not
contain detectable concentrations of TPHG or BTEX. Groundwater samples collected
from wells MW-1 and MW-3 contained 880 and 100 parts per billion (ppb) TPHG, and
2.4 and 4.3 ppb benzene, respectively. Similar analytical results were reported for these
wells during previous monitoring events.

LIMITATIONS

Field procedures were performed by, and field data were acquired from, IWM. EMCON
does not warrant the accuracy of data supplied by IWM. EMCON’s scope of work was
limited to interpreting field data, which included evaluating trends in the groundwater
gradient, groundwater flow direction, and dissolved-petroleum-hydrocarbon concentrations
beneath the site.

No monitoring event is thorough enough to describe all geologic/hydrogeologic conditions
of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the monitoring
event, such a finding should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the absence of
such conditions at the site, but rather as the result of the scope, limitations, and cost of
work performed during the monitoring event.

SITE STATUS UPDATE

This update reports site activities performed during the third quarter of 1994 and the
anticipated site activities for the fourth quarter of 1994.
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Third Quarter 1994 Activities

» Prepared and submitted quarterly groundwater monitoring report for second
quarter 1994.

+ Performed quarterly groundwater monitoring for third quarter 1994.

Work Anticipated Fourth Quarter 1994

» Prepare and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring report for third quarter
1994,

» Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for fourth quarter 1994.
Please call if you have questions.
Sincerely,
EMCON Associates
o MR L
David Larsen Mark Smolley, R.G. 46

Sampling Coordinator Senior Project Geologist

Attachment: Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data, Third Quarter 1994

Table 2 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (TPHG and BTEX)
Table 4 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data (BP, Shell, and

UNOCAL Stations)
Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 - Groundwater Data, Third Quarter 1994
Figure 3 - Vicinity Groundwater contours (ARCO, BP, Shell, and
UNOCAL Stations)
Appendix A - Field Data Report, Integrated Wastestream Management,
September 19, 1994
Appendix B - Certified Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation, Third Quarter 1994
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data
Third Quarter 1994
Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6041 : Date: 12-06-94
7249 Viltage Parkway, Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water Ground- Water
Well Level Depth  Ground-  Floating Water Sample
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow Hydraulic Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date Elevation Water  Elevation Thickness Direction  Gradient Date TPHG  Benzene  Tolueme  benzene Xylenes
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN  foot/foot ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MWw-1 08-25-94 335.56 10.11 32645 ND NR NR 08-25-94 880 24 <l 4.6 |
MW-2 08-25-94 334.80 923 32557 ND NR NR  08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 08-25-9%4 33553 11.09 32444 ND NR NR  08-25-94 100 43 <0.5 1.1 <0.5
Mw-4 08-25-94 33422 8.79 32543 ND NR NR  08-25-94 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-5 08-25-94 335.87 10.23 325.64 ND NR NR  08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-6 08-25-94 335.84 10.39 32545 ND NR NR 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
TOC = Top of casing

ft-MSL = Elevatton in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN = Ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network
TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ppb = Parts per billdon or micrograms per liter {ug/l)

ND = None detected

NR = Not reported; data not available or not measurable

e3jfhA604 11604 1mdb._x1e\Table 1:dcl
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6041 Date: 12-06-94
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

fi-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-1 09-20-91 336.56 11.20 325.36 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-22-91 336.56 1148 325.08 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-27-91 336.56 11.27 32529 ND NR NR
Mw-1 12-16-91 336.56 1155 32501 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-18-92 336.56 11.37 325.19 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-21-92 336.56 9.13 32743 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-16-92 336.56 9.70 326.86 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-24-92 336.56 1020 326.36 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-15-92 336.56 10.46 326.10 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-09-92 336.56 10.73 325.83 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-28-92 336.56 11.04 325.52 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-24-92 336.56 1132 325.24 ND NE NR
MW-1 05-09-92 336.56 11.54 325.02 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-26-92 336.56 11.80 324.76 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-10-92 336.56 11.74 324.82 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-14-92 336.56 10.77 325.79 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-15-93 336.56 8.88 327.68 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-10-93 336.56 9.66 326.90 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-29-93 336.56 831 32825 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-27-93 336.56 9.03 32753 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-10-93 336.56 9.50 327.06 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-18-93 336.56 10.16 326.40 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-28-93 336.56 10.68 325.88 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-30-93 336.56 10.59 32597 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-28-93 336.56 10.82 325.74 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-31-93 336.56 10.94 325.62 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-11-93 336.56 10.70 325.86 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-15-93 336.56 10.56 326.00 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-11-94 336.56 10.35 326.21 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-13-94 336.56 999 326.57 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-17-94 336.56 9.82 326.74 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-25-94 336.56 10.11 326.45 ND NR NR
MWw-1 09-22-94 336.56 11.20 325.36 ND NR NR
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Date: 12-06-94
Project Number: 0805-132.01

Water
Well Level
Desig- Field
nation Daie
MW.-2 09-20-91
MW-2 10-22-91
MW.2 11-27-91
MW-2 12-16-91
MW.2 01-18-92
MW-2 02-21-92
MW-2 03-16-92
MW-2 04-24-92
MW-2 05-15-92
MwW-2 06-09-92
MW-2 07-28-92
MW.-2 08-24-92
MW.2 09-05-92
MW-2 10-26-92
MW-2 11-10-92
MWwW-2 12-14-92
Mw-2 01-15-93
Mw-2 02-10-93
Mw-2 03-29-93
MwW-2 04-27-93
MW-2 05-10-93
MW-2 06-18-93
MW-2 07-28-93
MW-2 08-30-93
MW-2 09-28-93
MW-2 10-31-93
MW-2 11-11-93
MW-2 12-15-93
MW-2 02-11-94
MW-2 03-13-94
MW.-2 05-17-94
MW-2 08-25-64
MW-2 09-22-94
£4j/h:A6041V504 1 mdb.x1s\Table 2:dci

0305-132.01

Summary Report
Ground-
Depth Ground- Floating Water
TOC to Water Product Flow
Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN
334.80 9.22 325.58 ND NR
334.80 9.66 325.14 ND NER
334.80 9.48 325.32 ND NR
334.80 9.76 325.04 ND NR
334.80 9.47 325.33 ND NR
334.80 7.62 327.18 ND NR
334.80 7.84 326.96 ND NR
334.80 8.34 326.46 ND NR
334.80 8.62 326.18 ND NR
334.80 8.88 32592 ND NR
334.80 9.38 325.42 ND NR
334.80 9.81 324.99 ND NR
334.80 992 324,88 ND NR
334.80 10.13 324.67 ND NR
334.80 10.12 324.68 ND NR
33480 899 325.81 ND NR
334.80 1.20 327.60 ND NR
334,80 730 327.50 ND NR
334.80 6.60 328.20 ND NR
334,80 7.10 327.70 ND NR
334.80 7.40 327.40 ND NR
334.80 8.02 326.78 ND NR
334.80 8.47 326.33 ND NR
334.80 8.80 326.00 ND NR
334.80 9.19 325.61 ND NR
334.80 9.12 325.68 ND NR
334.80 9.02 325.718 ND NR
334.80 8.82 32598 ND NR
334.80 8.59 326.21 ND NR
33480 8.09 326.71 ND NR
334.80 7.99 326.81 ND NR
334.80 9.23 325.57 ND NR
334.80 9.47 325.33 ND NR
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6041 Date: 12-06-94
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water Ground-

Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Fiow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet fi-MSL feet MWN footffoot
MW-3 09-20-91 335.53 10.16 325.37 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-22-91 335.53 1048 325.05 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-27-91 335.53 10.17 325.36 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-16-91 335.53 10.25 325.28 ND NR NR
MW-3 01-18-92 335.53 1071 324.82 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-21-92 335.53 8.68 326.85 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-16-92 335.53 8.91 326.62 ND NR NR
MW.-3 04-24-92 335.53 9.14 326.39 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-15-92 335.53 9.54 325.99 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-09-92 335.53 9.72 325.81 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-28-92 335.53 10.15 325.38 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-24-92 335.53 1042 325.11 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-09-92 335.53 10.53 325.00 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-26-92 335.53 10.92 324.61 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-10-92 335.53 10.72 324.81 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-14-92 335.53 9.78 32575 ND NR NR
MW.-3 01-15-93 335.53 7.66 327.87 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-10-93 335.53 7.87 327.66 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-29-93 335.53 7.35 328.18 ND KR NR
MW-3 04-27-93 335.53 770 327.83 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-10-93 335.53 8.46 327.07 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-18-93 335.53 9.13 326.40 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-28-93 335.53 9.49 326.04 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-30-93 335.53 9.62 32591 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-28-93 335.53 9.80 325.73 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-31-93 335.53 9.84 325.69 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-11-93 335.53 9.81 325.72 ND NR NR
MW.-3 12-15-93 335.53 10.23 325.30 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-11-94 335.53 9.60 32593 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-13-94 335.53 9.03 326.50 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-17-94 335,53 911 326.42 ND NR NR
MW.-3 08-25-94 335.53 11.09 324.44 ND NR. NR
MW-3 09-22.94 335.53 1021 325.32 ND NR NR
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6041 Date: 12-06-94
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to ‘Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-4 11-10-92 334.22 Q.58 324.64 ND NR NR
MwW-4 12-14-92 33422 8.72 325.50 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-15-93 334.22 1.27 326.95 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-10-93 334.22 680 327.42 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-29-93 334.22 6.29 32793 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-27-93 334.22 6.33 327.89 ND NR NR
MwW-4 05-10-93 334.22 6.68 327.54 ND NR NR
Mw-4 06-18-93 334.22 7.05 327.17 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-28-93 334.22 177 326.45 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-30-93 334.22 8.09 326.13 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-23-93 334.22 £.40 325.82 ND NR NR
Mw-4 10-31-93 334.22 £.56 325.66 ND NR NR
Mw-4 11-11-93 334.22 8.48 325.74 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-15-93 33422 8.38 325.84 ND NR NR
MW-4 0(2-11-94 334.22 8.15 326.07 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-13-94 334.22 1.57 326.65 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-17-94 334.22 7.49 326.73 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-25-94 334.22 8.79 32543 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-22-94 334.22 8.99 325.23 ND NR NR
MW.-5 11-10-92 335.87 11.02 324.85 ND NR NR
MW.5 12-14-92 335.87 10.17 325.70 ND NR NR
MW-5 01-15-93 335.87 8.14 327173 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-10-93 335.87 8.00 327.87 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-29-93 335.87 7.52 328.35 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-27-93 335.87 8.26 327.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-10-93 '335.87 8.64 321.23 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-18-93 335.87 9.26 326.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 07-28-93 335.87 9.65 326.22 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-30-93 335.87 981 326.06 ND NR NR
MW-5 09-28-93 335.87 999 325.88 ND NR NR
MW.5 10-31-93 335.87 10.02 32585 ND NR NR
MwW-5 11-11-93 335.87 10.09 325.78 ND NR NR
MW-5 12-15-93 335.87 16.08 325.79 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-11-%4 335.87 9.63 326.24 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-13-94 335.87 9.26 326.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-17-94 335.87 899 326.88 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-25-94 335.87 10.23 325.64 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-22-94 335.87 10.39 32548 ND NR NR
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Well
Desig-
nation

MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Date: 12-06-94
Project Number: 0805-132.01

Summary Report
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Water Ground-
Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Field TOC to Water Product Flow
Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN

11-10-92 335.84 11.03 324.81 ND NR
12-14-92 335.84 10.03 325.81 ND NR
01-15-93 335.84 7.64 328.20 ND NR
02-10-93 335.84 8.22 327.62 ND NR
03-29-93 335.84 1.59 328.25 ND NR
04-27-93 335.84 8.20 327.64 ND NR
05-10-93 335.84 8.85 326.99 ND NR
06-18-93 335.84 9.26 326.58 ND NR
(07-28-93 335.84 9.83 326.01 ND NR
08-30-93 335.84 10.15 325.69 ND NR
09-28-93 335.84 9.95 325.89 ND NR
10-31-93 335.84 10.16 325.68 ND NR
11-11-93 335.84 10.02 325.82 ND NR
12-15-93 335.84 10.28 325.56 ND NR
02-11-94 335.84 9.66 326.18 ND NR
03-13-94 335.84 9.28 326.56 ND NR
05-17-94 335.84 9.10 326.74 ND NR
08-25-94 335.84 10.39 325.45 ND NR
09-22-94 33584 10.50 325.34 ND NR

MW-6

TOC = Top of casing

ft-MSL = Elevation in fect, relative to mean sea level

MWN = Ground-water flow direction and gradicnt apply W e eatire monitoring well network
ND = Nonie detected
NE = Not reported; data not available or not measurable

Hydraulic
Gradient

foot/foot

TR EEEE TR EEEEEEEEY
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Summary Report

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Water

Well Sample

Desig- Field
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene
ppb ppb ppb
MW-1 09-20-91 410 28 36
MW-1 12-16-91 840 50 50
MW-1 03-16-92 T80 22 12
MW-1 06-09-92 T00 8.8 15
MW-1 09-09-92 400 5.4 84
MW-1 11-10-92 2800 93 56
MW-1 02-10-93 9700 180 100
MW-1 05-10-93 6400 120 12
MW-1 08-30-93 2000 2.5 <25
MW-1 11-11-53 2100 <2.5 <25
MW-1 02-11-64 2000 <2.5 <2.5
MW-1 05-17-%4 1400 79 14
MWwW-1 08-25-94 880 24 <1
MW-2 09-20-91 13¢ 6.6 0.96
MW-2 12-16-91 83 0.96 <03
MW-2 03-16-92 430 130 2.5
MW-2 06-09-92 120 3.7 <(.5
MW-2 05-09-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5
MWwW-2 11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5
MWwW-2 02-10-93 740 11¢ <5
MW.2 05-10-93 2000 650 14
Mw-2 08-30-93 17¢ 1.4 19
MwW.2 11-11-93 18 <0.5 28
MWw-2 02-11-94 <50 24 0.7
MW-2 05-17-94 150 19 0.5
MW-2 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 Q0.5

Date: 11-07-94
Project Number: 0805-132.01

Ethyl-
benzene

ppb

4.3
39
45
16
4.6
190
450
410
110
66
25
11
4.6

Total
Xylenes

ppb

89
12
22
18
6.7
390
740
300
61

57
24
<1

1.5
<0.3

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

15
59

1.2
<0.5



Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Surnmary Report
ARCOQ Service Station 6041 Date: 11-07-94
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-3 09-20-91 990 50 100 11 200
MW-3 12-16-91 1000 180 5.1 23 " 43
MW.3 03-16-92 430 86 <1.0 22 34
MW-3 06-09-92 1800 290 24 49 17
MW-3 09-09-92 2600 550 <5 120 12
MW-3 11-10-92 1100 280 <5 100 <5
MW-3 02-10-93 980 190 <5 52 <5
MW-3 05-10-93 1100 280 <25 70 <2.5
MW-3 08-30-93 470 120 <l 22 <!
MW-3 11-11-93 830 96 <25 25 <5
MW-3 02-11-94 220 42 <1.0 84 <1.0
MW-3 05-17-94 200 44 <0.5 9.3 <0.5
MW-3 08-25-94 100 43 <0.5 1.1 <0.5
MW-4 11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 02-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Mw-4 05-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 08-30-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-4 11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 05-17-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 02-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5§ 05-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 08-30-93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW.5 02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.-5 05-17-94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

esj/h:1604 16041 mdb. x1s\Table 3:dcl
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esjh:\604 13604 1 mdb.xIs\Table 3:dcl

0805-132.01

ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Summary Report

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

/" —— — — ]

Well
Desig-
nation

MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6

Water
Sample
Field
Date

11-10-92
02-10-93
05-10-93
08-30-93
11-11-93
02-11-94
05-17-94
08-25-94

EEE

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ppb = pants per billion or micrograms per liter (ng/t)

Benzene

ppb

Toluene

ppb

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Date: 11-07-94
Project Number: 0805-132.01

Ethyl-
benzene

ppb

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

Total
Xylenes

ppb

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd.,

and UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Blvd.,
Dublin, California

Table 4
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report

Date: 12-21-94
Project Number: 0805-132.01

Comments

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL
BP Station 1116
MW-1 11-10-92 335.17 10.67 324.50
MW-1 02-10-93 335.17 525 329.92
MW-1 05-21-93 335.17 5713 32044
MW-1 08-12-93 335.17 8.99 326.18
MWw-1 11-11-93 335.17 9.65 325.52
MW-1 02-11-94 335.17 8.72 326.45
MW-1 10-04-94 335.17 9.66 325.51
MW.-2 11-10-92 334.58 10.27 324.31
MW-2 02-10-93 334.58 6.46 328.12
MW-2 05-21-93 33458 6.96 327.62
MW-2 08-12-93 334.58 8.58 326.00
MW-2 11-11-93 33458 9.28 325.30
MW-2 02-11-94 334.58 8.10 326.48
Mw.-2 10-04-94 334.58 927 325.31
MW.-3 11-10-92 335.13 10.78 32435
MW-3 02-10-93 335.13 7.16 32797
MW-3 05-21-93 335.13 7.69 327.44
MW-3 08-12-93 335.13 2.11 326.02
MW-3 11-11-93 335.13 9.78 325.35
MW-3 02-11-94 335.13 8.60 326.53
MW-3 10-04-94 335.13 8.81 32532
AW-4 11-10-92 33341 9.10 324.31
AW 02-10-93 333.41 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
AW-4 05-21-93 333.41 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
AW-4 08-12-93 333.41 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
AW-4 11-11-93 33341 .00 32541
AW-4 02-11-94 33341 6.84 326.57
AW 10-04-94 33341 8.04 325.37
esih:\604 16041 mdb. x1s\T'able 4:dcl
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Table 4
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd.,

and UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Blvd., Date: 12-21-94
Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments
= e
AW.5 11-10-92 334.81 1027 324.54
AW-5 02-10-93 334.81 729 321.52
AW-5 05-21-93 33481 1.77 327.04
AW-5 08-12-93 33481 8.87 325.94
AW-5 11-11-93 33481 9.13 325.68
AW-5 02-11-94 334.81 8.20 326.61
AW-5 10-04-94 334.81 8.70 326.11
AW-6 11-10-92 33490 10.10 324.80
AW-6 02-10-93 33490 7.13 327.77
AW-6 05-21-93 33490 7.64 327.26
AW-6 08-12-93 33490 8.64 326.26
AW-6 11-11-93 334,90 8.67 326.23
AW-6 02-11-94 33490 8.04 326.86
AW-6 16-04-94 334.90 233 325.57
Former Shell Station
MW-1 11-10-92 334.83 10.04 324.79
MW-1 02-10-93 334.83 7.24 327.59
MW-1 05-10-93 334.83 7.78 327.05
MW-1 08-12-93 334.83 8.54 326.29
MW-1 11-11-93 334.83 8.56 326.27
MW-1 02-11-94 334.83 8.62 326.21
MW-1 08-25-94 334.83 9.24 325.5%
MW-2 11-10-92 336.96 12.05 32491
MWwW-2 02-10-93 336.96 9.28 327.68
MW.2 05-10-93 336.96 9.65 327.31
MW-2 08-12-93 336.96 10.70 326.26
MW-2 11-11-93 336.96 11.36 325.60
MW-2 02-11-94 336.96 11.04 325.92
MW-2 08-25-94 336.96 1129 325.67
e5j/h:\604 14604 1 mctb.xis\Table 4:dcl
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Table 4

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd.,

and UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Blvd,,

Summary Report

Date: 12-21-94

Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

MW-3 11-10-92 336.93 11.84 325.09
MW.-3 02-10-93 336.93 8.82 328.11
MW.3 05-10-93 336.93 10.88 326.05
MW.-3 08-12-93 336.93 10.36 326.57
MW-3 11-11-93 33693 10.64 32629
MW-3 02-11-94 336.93 10.68 326.25
MW-3 08-25-94 336.93 11.30 325.63
MW-4 11-10-92 337.14 12.12 325.02
MW-4 02-10-93 337.14 9.40 32774
MW-4 05-10-93 337.14 9.54 327.60
MW-4 08-12-93 337.14 10.68 326.46
MW-4 11-11-93 337.14 11.97 325.17
MW-4 02-11-94 337.14 10.71 326.43
MwW-4 08-25-94 337.14 10.84 326.30
MW-5 11-10-92 33496 5.65 325.31
MW-5 02-10-93 33496 7.97 326.99
MW-5 05-10-93 334.96 Not surveyex:

MW-5 08-12-93 33496 8.75 326.21
MW-5 11-11-93 334.96 932 325.64
MW-5 02-11-94 334.96 3.97 32599
MW-5 08-25-94 334.96 9.19 325.77
MW-6 11-10-92 335.42 10.56 324.86
MW-6 02-10-93 335.42 7.65 327.77
MW-6 05-10-93 33542 8.10 327.32
MW-6 08-12-93 335.42 9.18 326.24
MW-6 11-11-93 33542 9.38 326.04
MW-6 02-11-94 335.42 9.02 326.40
MW-6 08-25-94 33542 9.79 325.63

esjh\604 1¥604 1 mdb.x1s\Table 4:dcl

0805-132.01
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd.,

and UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Blvd.,
Dublin, California

Table 4

Summary Report

Water

Well Level Depth

Desig- Field TOC to
nation Date Elevation Water
ft-MSL feet

MwW-7 11-10-92 333.23 8.82
MW-7 02-10-93 333.23 6.06
MW-7 05-106-93 333.23 6.68
MW-7 08-12-93 333.23 6.83
MW-7 11-11-93 333.23 6.90
MW-7 02-11-94 333.23 6.12
MW-7 08-25-94 33323 6.76
MW-8 11-10-92 335.80 1041
MW-8 02-10-93 33580 7.35
MW-8 05-10-93 335.80 8.00
MW-8 08-12-93 335.80 9.00
MW-8 11-11-93 335.80 9.47
MW-8 02-11-94 335.80 8.80
MW-§ 08-25-94 335.80 9.52
MW-g 11-10-92 334.57 9.61
MW-9 02-10-93 334.57 7.20
MW-9 05-10-93 334.57 7.56
MW-9 08-12-93 334.57 8.25
MW-9 11-11-93 334.57 1030
MW-9 02-11-94 334.57 8.88
MW-9 08-25-94 334.57 8.79
MW-11 11-10-92 334.20 9.47
MW-11 02-10-93 334.20 6.79
MW-11 05-10-93 334.20 7.18
MW-11 08-12-93 334.20 8.10
MW-11 11-11-93 334.20 8.56
MW-11 02-11-94 334.20 8.21
MW-11 08-25-94 334.20 8.68

e5j/h:\60411504 1 mdb. x1s\Table 4:dcl

0805-132.01

Ground-
Water
Elevation

ft-MSL

324.41
32117
326.55
326.40
326.33
32711
32647

325.39
328.45
327.80
326.80
326.33
327.00
326.28

324.96
321.37
327.01
326.32
324.27
325.6%
325.18

324.73
327.41
327.02
326.10
325.64
325.99
325.52

Date: 12-21-94
Project Number: 0805-132.01

Comments

Page 4



Table 4

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd.,

and UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Blvd.,
Dublin, California

Water
Well Level Depth
Desig- Field TOC to
nation Date Elevation Water
ft-MSL feet
e — e —
MW-12 11-10-92 332.53 8.32
MW.12 02-10-93 332.53 6.75
MW-12 05-10-93 332.53 Not surveyed:
MW-12 08-12-93 332.53 6.23
MW-12 11-11-93 332.53 7.43
MW-12 02-11-94 332.53 7.18
MW-12 08-25-94 332.53 7.24
MW-13 11-10-92 335.64 10.6%
MW-13 02-10-93 335.64 7.49
MW-13 05-10-63 335.64 8.06
MW-13 08-12-93 335.64 8.73
MW-13 11-11-93 335.64 9.15
MW-13 02-11-94 335.64 9.12
MW-13 08-25-94 335.64 9.32
RW-1 08-25-94 336.19 10.56
UNOCAL Station
MW-1 11-10-92 336,72 11.97
MW-1 02-10-93 336.72 8.63
MW-1 05-10-93 336.72 9.57
MW-1 08-12-93 336.08 991
MW-1 11-11-93 33608 10.17
MW-1 02-11-94 336.08 9,72
MW-1 05-17-94 336.08 9.26
MW-1 08-25-94 336.08 10.58
esj/h:A6041V504 1 mdb.xIs\Table 4:dcl

(805-132.01

Summary Report

Date: 12-21-94
Project Number: 0805-132.01

Ground-
Water
Elevation

ft-MSL Comments

324.21
325.78

326.30
325.10
32535
32529

324.95
328.15
327.58
32691
326.49
326.52
326.32

325.63

324.75
328.00
327.15
326.17
325.90 Corrected elevation
326.35 Comrected elevation
326.81 Corrected elevation
325.49 Corrected elevation
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Table 4
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd.,
and UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Blvd., Date: 12-21-94
Dublin, California Project Number: 0805-132.01
Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation ‘Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

T e e ——

MW-2 11-10-92 337.36 12.15 325.21

MW-2 02-10-93 337.36 8.81 328.55

MW-2 05-10-93 337.36 9.75 327.61

MW.-2 08-12-93 336.78 10.11 326.67

MW-2 11-11-93 336.78 10.51 326.27

MW-2 02-11-94 336.78 9.85 32693

MW-2 05-17-94 336,78 931 32741

Mw-2 08-25-94 336.78 10.75 326.03

MW-3 11-10-92 337.53 1233 325.20

MW-3 02-10-93 337.53 8.95 328.58

MW-3 05-10-93 337.53 991 327.62

MW-3 08-12-93 336.98 10.34 326.64

MW-3 11-11-93 336.98 10.64 326.34

MW-3 02-11-94 336.98 10.01 326.97

MW-3 05-17-94 336.98 9.49 327.49

MW-3 08-25-94 336.98 1093 32605

MW-4 11-10-92 337.00 12.32 324.68

MW-4 02-10-93 337.00 8.94 328.06

MWwW-4 05-10-93 337.00 990 327.10

MW-4 08-12-93 336.42 10.32 326.10

MW-4 11-11-93 336.42 10.48 325.95 Corrected elevation

MW-4 02-11-94 336.42 10.10 326.33 Corrected elevation

MW-4 05-17-94 336.42 9.63 326.80 Corrected elevation

MW-4 08-25-94 336.42 10.94 325.49 Corrected elevation

MW-5 02-11-94 335.96 10.08 325.88

MW-5 05-17-94 33596 924 326.72

MW-5 08-25-94 335.96 1043 325.53

TOC = Top of casing
ft-MSL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

e5)/h:\604 1\604 1 mdb. xls\Table 4:dcl
0805-132.01 Page 6
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APPENDIX A

FIELD DATA REPORT, INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM
MANAGEMENT, SEPTEMBER 19, 1994




I NTEGRATED
W ASTESTREAM
M ANAGEMENT

September 19, 1994

John Young

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Dear Mr. Young:

Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. 6041 in Dublin, California. Integrated
Wastestream Management measured the depth to water and collected samples
from wells at this site on August 25, 1994,

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the
"Request for Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern
California".

Please call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

Tom DeLon T~
Project Manager

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA 95035 (408) 942-8955
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FIELD REPORT

Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey

DTW: Well Box or irclc one)

Site Arrival Time: ] iE[“;

Site Departure Time: /6/0

Weather Conditions;

=

o)

Date:

Location: 7249 U llaﬁL?K_q )

25 199y

. A
Client / Station#:  (lnco (04 | Field Technician: /¢ /C_’..fgo Day of Week: THaithgoul
I =
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Chteo

PAGE ) OF 2  DATE %15 add CLIENT/STATION #: VYRR ADDRESS:  72{Q U‘ i [:{ w9t i’i e A
— ) —t
weLL ID: i o) L ™ (424 ow A F% Qe c%mg - (ganﬁbld wELL 1D: MW -3 w301 mw// cFix o tm:’x c‘?.ms - ?é:Z\ﬂm{d -
Lincar Ft. Volume Purge Lincar Fr. Volume Purge
DATE PURGED:  %-1%5 <44 START (2400 HR): |5!§ END(2400 fIR)  IS|i |DATI.-', pURGED: 8 -20-49 sTarTicoHRy {533 END (00 HR) \535°
[pATE SAMPLED: 3 1B - TIME (2400 HR): A bptw: AP DATE SAMPLED: 2-2& -Ad TIME (2100 HR): LSAD DTW: 3.5
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000} TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOSICM@25C)  (F)  (VISUAL) Q400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25C)  (F)  (VISUAL)
1518 215 1.90 32 LM 3> | (229 %2 138 OsM
i5lio 4- 7% 222 RY wre 524 4 S 1) P Qe
y —— -
328 5 v %4 1773 R

[Total purge: a [Total purge: b/

PURGING EQUIP.: f%gall’ump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp. | [PURGING EQUIP.: ] Centrifogal Pump  Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: Gt Por iy DRU A1 Y &pizonls | [REMARKS: d TGLC DLMOeY> PRY AT & —

o Al b © M,
— ;e ) I ]
'WELL 1D: H.}J ’ l wil '%‘I - m‘lwo'” X (C;)-Llal.ox C}'mg = m WELL ID: L1) - DIW X Gal. X  Casing = Caloulawed
Linear Fr. Vohne Purgs Lincar Ft. Volurs Pwge

DATE PURGED: % 165 -Rd START (2400 HR): { END (2400 HR) &4L DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR)

DATE SAMPLED: 3 15 4y TIME (2400 HR): /L6500  DTW: ;2.5 DATE SAMPLED: TIME {2400 HR): DTW:

TIME YVOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
{2400 HR) (GAL) (UNIT ) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (3] (VISUAL) }(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITSy (UMHOS/CM@25 C) " (VISUAL)
1546 2- (.90 L3 737 sl _

(645 7 o il 120 730 ke

Total purge: / Total purge:

PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump_Baier Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp. | |PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: Gl PamPED prdad 17 e REMARKS:

T LA~ A S
PRINT NAME: 1‘“" PDeige s \N“ (an SEGNATURE: /Iw moanne SRl X
=
CASING DIAMETER (inc'\es): 2 ”___ 4 6 & 12 Oher /
GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 017 038 066 1 26 58 Other




- ] . B . I— T -
PAGE 3 OF_3 CLIENT/STATION #: OJ2eo oy / ADDRESS; 249 UL HCL.QL,?, 1K g -
T S
WELL ID: i) - o 40 BT DUl - 2.8 weLL ip: dud -5 R A ey - 23
lLincar F1. Vohmme Purge Linear F1. Volume: Purgs

DATE PURGED: 2 15 4 START@400HR: /¢SO ENDQe00HR) ,¢/65 IDATE PURGED: - 255 -4y START (2400 HR): /SGF END(2400HR) 7 3

DATE SAMPLED: Q.7 1, - 4y TIME (2400 HRY: /5o ptw. 2./ DATE SAMPLED: -2 - 26 -84 TIME (2400 HR): AS /e DIW. SR

TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1.000) TEMP. COLOR

(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) {F) (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) {(UNITS) (UMHOS/CM{25 C) F) (VISUAL)
ey N M AW 120 718 chan 500 2 194 156 710 <Loar
Y5> 3 7.9 | 755 ¢Qean /504 _5 7.8 /- 5) 70.5 cleas

=5 12 148 { Lo 0.1 cLoon (Siz 1 T.07 [ =0 702 Lo

Total purge: = o Total purge: 7 L .,__ :‘
JPURGING EQUIP.: /js;_t_n:ﬁiL Frump__ !l_aailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIPIM PURGING EQUIP.: H Mﬂ.ﬁxgalfgmp_ Bailer Disp. SAMPLING E UIPMCL Disp. 1
REMARKS: wdonld WQ A m\ o D eba_qop,._ﬁ . REMARKS: (D200 Mgd AJL% a_t 1 Qj . ‘

, 0. 0. :
WELL ID: HJ.) Y ™ o \5. m’\? X G;LWX C}ing - ‘lalc%h(ﬁ WELL ID: 1) DTW X Gal, X Cwsing = - Calowated
Lincar Fr. Vohume Purge Lintar Fr. Volume Purge

ADATE PURGED: R -1%5-4d START (2400 HR): /5 2O ENDQ400HR) 7 525 |m:r5 PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR)

DATE SAMPLED: ®- 2% 9l TIME (2400 HR): /5 25 prw: /3T DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW:

TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR

(2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (F)  (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (F)  (VISUAL)

522 _L w932 [ TO% cQaen .

/523 o -1 L o2 70.0 Soan

(525 7 X t e’ <28 clean

Total purge: 7 . Total purge:

PURGING EQUIP  [Cenirifugal Pump) Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP; BailerE;?\I PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: L 00 REMARKS:

DA am~ Al — “a o0 Q0N
- //‘} . }
L o Tt
PRINT NAME: l/ o Va-an bd g—"/c‘,: SIGNATURE: A A :
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 & & 12 Oher '
GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 038 066 15 26 58 Other:



I n~reGraTED
A% ASTESTREAM

M ANAGEMENT, INC.

October 3, 1994

John Young

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Dear Mr. Young:

Enclosed are the monthly depth to water field reports for ARCO station 2185
located at 9800 E. 14th Avenue, Oakland, California and station 6041 located at
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California,

Please contact me at (408) 942-8955 with any questions.

Sincerely,
Wil
” Gina Austin

Q3_SDTW.DOC

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA 95035 (408) 942-8955



I NTEGRATED
W ASTESTREAM
M ANAGEMENT

AG041Q3.XLS

Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-6041, Dublin, California

WELL NUMBER ||

MW-1 MW-2 MW3 MW4 MW-5 MW

DATE SAMPLED 8/25/04 8/25/94 8/25/94 8/25/94 8/25/94 8/25/94
DEPTHTO WATER || 10.11 923 11,09 879  10.23  10.39
SHEEN | NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
PRODUCT THICKNESS NA NA NA NA NA NA
TPHg JL_80 ND 100 ND ND _ ND
BTEX
BENZENE 2.4 ND 4.3 ND ND ND
TOLUENE <1# ND ND ND ND ND
ETHLYBENZENE 4.6 ND 1.1 ND ND ND
XYLENES <1# ND ND ND ND ND
FOOTNOTES:

Concentrations reported in ug/l {ppb)

TPHg = Total Purgeable Patrolaum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015 Modified)
BTEX Distinction (USEPA Method 8020)

PCE = Tetrachloroethens (USEPA Method 8010}

* = Well inaccessible

" 950 AMES AVENUE

MILPITAS, CA 95035

** = Not sampied per consultant raquest

DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichlorosthane (USEPA Method 8010)
TCE = Trichloroethene (USEAP Method 8010)

ND = Not Detected

NA = Not applicable

FP = Floating product

# = See laboratory analytical report

(408) 942-8955




FIELD REPORT

Site Arrival Time: / 739 ,
Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Site Departure Time: /530
Weather Conditions: s
DTW: Well Box or LWell Casing{Ccircle one) - J&Mql
Project No.: Location: Amac)m L_jal_l.eu\ Mbatc 4. P CQLI
Client / Station#: (] q eo (004 | Field Technician:  \Jimu /O i=co Day of Week: Thoun Aam
g § E E § TOTAL FIRST DEFTH SECOND ELE;:HTﬂ:g l;l:(’);;[:? :I—' g
E WELL ID g % : g % DEPTH (Feet) TO(‘:;?R w&m(:fm m(c;::j)cr 'l"l-{l((;I::]Ess ;Z COMMENTS E
o 2 = E :@
olow-1 oM ol (o o (] 1/ 207 [1/ 204 ] ~/A | 22/ |2
Almul-a OIS |QCHK] ) 9.97 (947 | a4 | ~/4 |~
5 -2 e M8 oo o]/ 020 |02 | a |l |0
Jowed lexMalocfoeloe] \ [l gaa (899 | ~va | cwotq (0
2 w5 |0 |OKaK \ 039 Vo039 | o4 | g [0
A lowo |addmfodado] ¢ llose 1400 | a | -vh |

Page 1 of _




e uu.a.-.aa_u-v - e

JDLJBLJh/ 7375 fimador P’A%? Y24

MPDS-UNEIE6-03
Fage 1 of B

MW2*
MW 3w
MW4*
MWS

MW2 *
MW3*
Mwa ¥

325.49
326.03
326.05
325.49
325.53

326.81
327 .47
327.49
326.80
326.72

[N L= A = L

_.SUMMARY OP MON_....... ..
| UNOCAL MGNITORING WELLS |

(W ag ¥ la]

i
/Hﬂ/Fn,_
Post-It* Fax Note 7871

Fadd

Date ,p’ags’ {
o ROE - DAVES - [Fom 5 LRRKARIAY
Co./Dapt. Co. M.PD. =
Phone # | Phone #
IABLR [T/ 2 /37, d527 [F=° (51% 688-/5/7

{Monitored and Sampled Auguet 25, 1994)

10.58
10.75
10.93
10.94

0.43

19.48
19.27
18.94
19.43
20,00

[« 3= =2 e

(Monitored and Sampled on May 17, 1954)

.26
.31
.49
.63
.24

W W W ww

19.50 0
19.26 0
18.94 0
19.44 0
20.00 0

No 6.5
-- ¢
-- 0
-- o
No 7
No 8
-- 0
- 0
- 0
No 8

(Menitcred and Sampled on February 11, 1884)

326,35

326.93 |

326.97
326.33
325.88

9.72
9.85
10.01
10.10
10.08

(Monlitocrad and

325.590
326.27
326.34
325,55

10.17
10.51
10.64
10.48

19.46 o
19.23 0
18.90 0.
19.40 0
15.9¢6 ¢

No 7
No 6.5
No £.5
No 5.5
No 7

Sampled on November 11, 1953)

o0 0o

Neo

1
]
[ o o 2 & R |
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C:-12'4(MON} 17:12  ALISTO ENGINEERING TEL:510 295 1823 P {02

ATISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Client___ s Date: 10~9 - Cj‘g(
Alisto Pra}ect Now 10 617 -63- b2 Field Parsonmet, Lvee. Comarm e
Service Station No:_{(f] { Site Address: <7|97 Vi l(g_gﬂ%..{-
- FIELD ACTTVITY: QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES:
—Groundwater Monitoring — QC-1 Sample Duplicate (Weil ID}
— Groundwater Sampling — QC-2 Trip Blank
—Well Development ___ QC-3 Rinsate Blank
Well | Well | Order Total | Depth | Depth | Product | Comments
D Diam | Measured/ | Depth | to to Thick-
Sampled Water | Product | ness
pnd| 3 :z__zJ Z oiﬂ | |
Mwal £ 254 991
wal 2. 2570 19.27
Ml 2 2€9% 2.l
wel H 2292 %.10
Notes:

FORM: F52/121552



APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION, THIRD QUARTER 1994



"Columbia
% Analytical
sewicesmc.

September 12, 1994 Service Request No. 5940965

Gina Austin

Tom Delon

IWM

950 Ames Avenue
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re: ARCO Facility No. 6041

Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. DelLon:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on August 26,
1994. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number S940965.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only tc the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Wl lrrellc fibe g

Keoni A. Murphy, Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb

1l cof 8

1921 Ringwood Avenue » San Jose, California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 = Fax 408/437-9356



ASTM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
MCL

MDL

NA
NAN
NC
NCASI

NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

Chlorofluorocarbon

Department of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. 8. Environmental Protection Agency

Gas Chromatography

- Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

Method Detection Limit

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the MRL

Not Requested

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Page 2 of 8

1921 Ringwood Avenue * 5an Jose, California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 + Fax 40&/437-9336



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

MW-1 (14.3)
MW-2 (9.8)
MW-3 (13.5)
MW-4 (12.1)
MW-5 (15.8)
MW-6 (13.9)
Method Blank

WM

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Facility No. 6041

Water

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

— f@u Aty

SABTXGAS/061694

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fox 408/437-9356

Analytical Report
Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
BTEX and TFPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Catifornia DHS LUFT Method
TPH as
Analyte: Gasoline Benzene Toluene
Units: ug/L (ppb)  uwgL(ppb)  ug/L (ppb)
Method Reporting Limit: 50 0.5 0.5
Lab Code
5940965-002 380 2.4 <] *
5940965-003 ND ND ND
5940965-004 100 43 ND
$940965-005 ND ND ND
$940965-006 ND ND ND
$5940965-007 ND ND ND
S940901-WB ND ND ND

59409635
8/25/94
8/26/94
NA
9/1/94

Ethyl-
benzene
ug/L (ppb)
0.5

r“%:h
— [+,

CEERE

[V

Page 3 of 8

Xylenes,
Total

ug/L (ppb)
0.5

A
—
*

CEEEEE

Date: \ﬂ?ﬂkﬂz’éﬂﬁ /é / ﬁ 7



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: IWM Service Request: S940965
Project: ARCO Facility No. 6041 Date Collected: 8/25/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/26/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 9/1/94
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TFPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

‘ Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code a,o,a-Trifluorotoluene
MW-1 (14.3) 8940965-002 105 *
MW-2 (9.8) 8940965-003 100
MW-3 (13.5) $940965-004 102
MW-4 (12.1) S940965-005 95
MW-5 (15.8) $940965-006 100
MW-6 (13.9) 5940965-007 97
MW-4 (12.1) MS ' 8940965-005M8S 108
MW-4 (12.1) DMS $940965-005DMS 109
Method Blank 5940901-WB 95

CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116

* The surrogate used for this sample was 4-Bromofluorobenzene.

Approved By: @ZMW Date:&—wzef /él/ K]

SURI1/062994 e / VoS
Page 5 of 8
1924 Ringwood Avenue * 5an Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fox 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
Client: IWM Service Request: 5940965
Project: ARCO Facility No. 6041 Date Analyzed: 9/1/94
Initial Calibration Verification (ICV} Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Valug Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 25 26.3 105 85-115
Toluene 25 256 102 85-115
Ethylbenzene 25 26.0 104 85-115
Xylenes, Total 75 76.0 101 85-115
Gasoline 250 254 102 90-110

ICVZSALI060194

Approved By: ?@VH LW%\ Date: ‘%/W / q/ﬁ [/

Pagc 6 of 8
1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: WM Service Request: S$940965

Project: ARCO Facility No. 6041 Date Collected: 8/25/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 8/26/94
Date Extracted: NA

Date Analyzed: 9/1/94

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

TPH as Gascline
EPA Methods 5030/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-4 (12.1)
Lab Code: S940965-005
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Limits Difference
Gasoline 250 250 ND 244 241 98 96 67-121 1

i}:?;;;:i By: %\@AA W Z“;A/%Vﬂ?\ ] Date: %W /{/ f ? 7

Page 7of 8
1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose. California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 = Fax 408/437-9356
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102

-~
e

21
3-8

54

ARCO Products Company £

Division of AttanticRichfisldCompany

Task Order No.

TowoN -494 -5aeC

Chain of Custody

ARCO Facility no.A ({)Ck‘ '

City
Facility)

Comtamy LOr7) 700 Kom - S/ Feen

-1' ol

ARCO enginesr K ,
" *

Telaphone no.

Telephone no.

408/‘?42. 2aSS |(Consultant) UOB/? A f'}‘??

Cllloom s

= (ARCO) (Consultant) Contract number
T WO/ EONCON) [y (G 21 weed %73 D7077
Matrix Praservation - = 'E% g Method of shipment
. ¢ g g § 2.3 ¥ 35|85
g g B = 8 2122 2l =lg|=| 8|l52[2
] g -E Soil | Water | Other | Ice Acid £ £ ; Eg gé %D = % g % ‘% g{] ggg I&&m~
- pecial detection
F'B - I 2 Ve / . / 3 159 4 Ikp \/ \/ Limit/reporting
mw-| 2-| = S S 1 1550 V4V
M2 52 v v |/ / f i 519 S|/
Me -3 ’-1 2 v iy v \\ 1540 v v Special GAIQC
mad| |2 v Sl AN vV
Mmas| 6 |2 v NS sie | VIV
mb\}w 7 .Z' / / / ! é I'S-,la \/ \/ Rernarks
Ff‘) -1
Lab number
$94 0965
Turnaround lime
Priority Rush
1 Business Day |
Condition of sample: / % a“"f Temperature received: Rush
Relinquish Dat Time 2 Busi o 0
T i | e v M% tif _sfe Vip|
Relinguished by Déte Time |RdBaived by EXBD:;:::s Days 0
Retinquished by Date Time | Received by laboratory Date Time Stardard

10 Business Days

¥

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARGO Envircnmenta!l Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3292 (2-91)




